
Brooklyn Industry Meeting 02-21-2019 

 

 

1. Can the DOB give us a list of the top reasons why applications are marked incomplete? 

 See attached handouts. 

 

2. Many applicants have lost their privileges at the DOB for too many failed audits and false 

statements. Without giving specifics, can the DOB tell us what is too many failed audits 

and  some examples of false statements? 

Generally, 1 RCNY 21-02 lays down the charges we may bring to OATH. Examples of false 

statements can be found by searching the OATH website for decisions on Kenneth Thomas, 

Scott Schnall, etc. 

 

 3. I have a question regarding the PW2 application with respect to the statement "are you 

altering 10% or more of the existing floor surface area of the building"…Is it a mistake? Should 

it say 110%? If not a mistake where did 10% come from? 

See Service update May, 2018 and LL 188 of 2017 

More follow up needed. 

  

4. PAA’s are taking way too long. We uploaded two PAA’s on January 16
th

 and they still have 

not been processed. Why is it taking over a month to process? 

 Resolved. 

 

5. Why are appointment requests thru PER11 taking a very long time? 

The only appointments which are being scheduled in the borough are: 

1) Audits  

2) Requesting  for plans to be stamped, or  

3) Superseding an Applicant 

The other types of appointments are done by the public on the portal. 

The above types of appointments may take a while before a slot is open since the portal only 

goes as far as one month.  Meanwhile, Brooklyn scheduling staff does look for duplicate 

appointments and cancel them so others can be seen. 

  

6. Regarding DHCR requirement: 

- A "DHCR Document was auto populated for a retaining wall application filed for a multiple 

dwelling 

- We spent an entire morning to get on the walk-in list to have one of the senior examiners waive 

it, but refused (Bailey) 

- We did an AI-1 for recon which was approved by the Deputy Commissioner but he did not 

enter it into the system 

- Now we are forced to go back and spend another morning on the walk in list to have it waived 

in the system. 



  

In a case like this, why can't the Deputy Commissioner also enter it into the required items list as 

having been waived? Why must we spend another half day to get this resolved? 

See DBC after the meeting  

 

7. Mixed use ground-up 6-Story building in MX-8 district in Williamsburg. Building will have a 

commercial cellar Occupancy B with commercial accessory parking on the ground floor. 2-

Dwelling units from 2nd - 5th floor. NYC Building code section 1021.2 specifies conditions 

under which portions of a building can have a single means of egress. Our question is regarding 

egress from the commercial cellar which is 1 story under ground. Table 1021.2 references an 

exception for first story and basement occupancy B with 49 or fewer occupants and max. 75 feet 

travel distance. Ours is a cellar and not a basement according to the code definitions of each, 

however footnote G under Table 1021.2 indicates that "Basements with a single exit shall not be 

located more than one story below grade plane" If the lower commercial level is one story below 

grade plane, has fewer than 49 occupants and 75' travel distance, can this lower level provide a 

single means of egress, regardless of its technical definition as a cellar or basement?  

 

 
No.  Cellar is specifically defined and not exempt from two exits requirement. 
 

  

8. Code section 1104.4 Exception 1 says that accessibility is not required if the aggregate area of 

all inaccessible spaces is 2500 sf or less. Is that 2500 sf a gross total including spaces that do not 

otherwise need to be made accessible (ie mechanical rooms and exterior wall thickness) or can 

we subtract mechanical room and exterior wall thickness from the gross square footage when 

showing compliance with the 2500 sf aggregate area accessibility exemption?  

BC 1104.4 states . “an accessible route is not required to levels and mezzanines above and below 

accessible levels where the aggregate area of all such levels and mezzanines that are not 

provided with accessible routes is not more than 2,500 square feet (232.3 m2).” Reference is 

made to 2500 sf. of building floor, story or mezzanine level not spaces. 

 



9. Section Z.R. 33-431 states “For community facility buildings or buildings used for both 

community facility use and commercial use, when mapped within R4, R5, R5A or R5B Districts, 

the maximum height of a front wall shall be 35 feet or three stories, whichever is less, and the 

height above street line shall be 35 feet …” 

What is “the height above street line” if there is “the maximum height of a front wall”? 

 What other height, if not a street wall, is the Zoning text referring to in this section? 

“the height above street line” is for the construction of the required sky exposure plane. It is 

located on the street line and measured perpendicular to the street line, and changes direction 

over the zoning lot at the specified 1: 1 ratio.  

The location of the required height of the front wall is at the required initial setback that depends 

on whether building fronts on Wide or Narrow street. The height of the front wall is optional as 

long as it does not exceed 35 feet or three stories within the initial setback. 
 

10. Community Facility building is proposed on large corner lot zoned R4 with C1-2 overlay 

covering part of the lot. Lot line is NOT coincident with the district boundary, thus yard 

requirements beyond 100’ of a short side of block are prescribed by sections Z.R. 24-361 (30’ for 

R4) and Z.R. 33-261 (20’ for C1-2). The outer 10’ of the Rear Yard is located within strictly R4 

zone. The inner part of the Rear Yard and adjacent interior area of the lot are all located within 

C1-2 overlay. 

Are we correct to assume that the required Rear Yard starts beyond 100’ and is limited to 20’ 

width per Z.R. 33-261 as illustrated on the attached plan? 

Please submit a ZRD-1 for pre-determination. 

The following is a preliminary review and does not constitute any form of approval; 

ZR 33-31 states,  

C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C8 

In all districts, as indicated, whenever a #zoning lot# is divided by a boundary between districts 

with different #yard# regulations, the provisions set forth in Article VII, Chapter 7 shall apply. 

Since the application of use (ZR 77-11) and bulk (ZR 77-211) regulation does not apply to the 

zoning lot,  

ZR 77-21(Yard Regulations) that states, “Each portion of the #zoning lot# shall be governed by 

the #yard# regulations specified for the district in which it is located.”  apply. 

According to the attached sketch, The side lot lines at the interior portion of the zoning lot that 

extends beyond 100 feet is considered a rear lot line, and pursuant to ZR 23-471, it states, 

“Beyond one hundred feet of a street line.. for #interior# or #through lot# portions of #corner 

lots#,….a #rear yard# with a minimum depth of 30 feet shall be provided where such #rear lot 

line# coincides with a #rear lot line# of an adjoining #zoning lot#. 

Please note that both side lot lines of zoning lot are binding interior lot portions of the corner lot 

and the interior lot portions are required to provide rear yards. The side lot lines that extend 

beyond 100 feet are also arear lot lines parallel to the street lines of the interior portion of zoning 

lot. In short, 30 x 50 feet open area is will be created within the side lot lines intersection of the 

zoning lot. 

 


